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dr@dgea-dslhiqs=rl I oPPOSITE SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT

Fax 01 1-24616783 | NEW DELHI-1 10003

File No.09/18/2008-lR

This AIC is issued for dissemination of the decisions contained in the Ministry of Civil
Aviation's letter No. G. 2901911120141AAJ (77169) dated 16.Q6.2017.

(B S BHULLAR)

Director General of Civil Aviation

RESTORATION OF AIRPORT TARIFF IN RESAPECT OF NON.MAJOR
AIRPORTS OF AAI TO NOVEMBER. 2016 LEVEL.

The tariff pertaining to Air Navigational Charges (RNFC and TNLC) at all

airports and airport charges (PSF, UDF & LPH) at non-major airports of AAI for all

domestic flights are restored hereby to the rates as where applicable prior to

16.12.2016. The restored tariff will be applicable for the period 01.07.2017 to

31.03.2018.

*********
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ffi AT NoN MAJoR ATRPoRTS & ArR NAVTGATToN

SERVICES AT ALL AIRPORTS EFFECTWE FROM OUOTI2017 TO 3UO3/2018
(D Route Navigation Facility charges (RNFC)

(l)noute Navigation Facility charges (RNFC) - International Flights

a) RNFC for Landing Flightsl
RNrc=Rs.(RxDxW)
R = Rs.5330/-

D = V (cCD/100) with GCD cap as 1200 Nl,4

w = v (AUW50000) with AUW cap as 2,00,000 Kilograms

te) Route Navigation Facility Charges (RNFC) - Domestic Flights

a) RNFC for landing Flightsr
RNFC=Rs.(RxDxw)
R = Rs.4620/-

D = V (GCD/100) with GCD cap as 1200 Nl4

w = v (AUW50000) with AUW cip as 2,00,000 Kilograms
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(D)

(C) RNFC for Overflying- International Flights

RNFC for Overtlying- Rates for the year in INR

Rs.(R x D xW)+Rs.5080/-

RNFC for Small Aircrafts registered in India: Domestic

Route Navigation Facility Charges (RNrc) in respect of aircrafts with maximum

Note:

(II) TERMINAL NAVIGATIONAL LANDING CHARGES

a) International Airports including Goa International

Flights

All-Up Weighe-
(a) Uplo 10,000 Kgs. Shall be levied @ 2006 of the applicable rates of weight{um-distance formula; and

(b) More than 10,000 Kgs. to 20,000 Kgs. shall be levied @ 40olo of the applicable rates of weiqht-cum{isfance formula.

oNLc)

Airport (Civil Enclave)- International Flights

D RNFC for Overflying mentioned above is applicabte only to Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata and Chennai FIRS.

iD Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest t"IT (i.e. 1000 Kgs.)

iiD No RNrc charges on circuit flying and local flying on aircrafts used for training purpose by the approved flying
schools/flying training institutes.

iv) RNFC charges at 20olo of the applicable rate for srnall aircraft with IITOW of <10000 kgs. is to be levied for cross
country flying on aircrafts used for training purpose by the approved flying schools/ffying training institutes.

Weight of Airqaft For each landing/International flights (Amount in Rs.)
Rates for the year in INR

Below 10,000 kgs. 1256.50

10,000 kgs. and above 7560.70
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3-TllT.n]dins Goa rnternational Airport (civir Encrave) -Domestic Frishtsrenurnl_l@
Weight of Lircraft_- loreactrta@Rates for the year in INRBelow 1O,OO0 kg6.

10,000 kgs. andnbove-

,tI,-! T"lo9"* uuouu o-ppri.uolu ut o"rti,ttii!.hgEg lal), rgg gld cochin airports.
Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata, Trivandrum, eengaluru lemgTyae-Oaa

TNLC 
.at 

5 Internationar airpors,;; Kotkata,
rates for Domestic Fljghb.

Delhi, Mumbai, Ctr"nnui, t iu"@

be applicabte. rs more than the normal rate, normal rate for TNLC would
Charges shall be culculated onGe baris J nearest t"tT Oe t00O Kgsj

E
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(c)

D

Civil enclaves (other than Goa International Airport) -

International Flights-

Note:

D

iD

charges shall be calculated on the basis of neared MT (i e 1000 kgs')

No TNL. charges on aircrats useo to'-trainiig pu'pot" Uy ttt" upproved flying schoolsflying trdining institutes'
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(A.mount in Rs.)
Weight of Aircraft

RSJ.7O Per 1,000 kgs
Upto 10,000 kgs

fls. rzznol prus ns. zo.zo per r,ooo rgs n excess of 10,000 kgs'
1OPOl kgs to 20,000 kgs

fl+<el flus ns ss mlper 1p0o kgs in excess of 20,000 kgs
-,oor kgs to so,ooo tgs

@ssof5o,oookgs50,001 kgs to 1,00,000 kgs

-s.sirel-etusns.zr.uooerr,oookslin 

jf qgr:tp0,(rylrcs
Over 1,00,000 kgs

(Amount in Rs.)

Rs.9.90 Per 1,000 kgsUpto 10,000 kgs

-. 

99/- ptus Rs. 15.40/- per Looo kgs rn excess of 10,000 kgs
10,001 kgs to 20,000 kgs

fl. zs:l- aus ns. :oso pe, r,ooo tes itt 
"xcess 

of 20,000 kgs
Over 20,000 kgs



(ru)

Notel

LANDING CHARGES- Landing Charges per singte tanding

(i) Domestic Ftights-

Weight of Aircraft (Amount in Rs.)

Upto 10,000 kgs Rs.67.10 per 1,000 Kgs

10,001 kgs to 20,000 kgs Rs. 671l- Plus Rs. 117.70 per 1,000
l(gs In excess of 10,000 kgs

Over 20,000 kgs Rs. 1848/- Plus Rs. 231/- per 1,000
kgs in excess of 20,000 kgs

ii) International Ftights -

t) 
1,. l?l9ig charges sha be payabte in respect of :_ (a) aircraft with

iffJilfi""J,:f#:scheduled 
operators at all non'major airports and ,:, TuIirrI certified capacity of less than 80 seab, being

(b) Helicopters of all types. (c) Approved Flyinq schooi flyin;

llleight of Ai.craft Amount in Rs.
Rs, 141.00 per 1,000

10,001 kgs to 20,000 Kgs Rs. 1,410/- Plus Rs. 207.10 per
1,000 kgs in excess of 10,000

20,001 kgs to 50,000 kgs Rs. 3,481/- Plus Rs.4O9.10 per
1lQq0 kgs in excess of 20

50,001 kgs to 1,00,000 Rs. 15,754l- Plus Rs. +lZ.eO pr
00 kqs in excess of 5

Over 1,00,000 kgs Rs.39,644l- Plus Rs. 545.10 per
in excess of 1,00.000
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2) tanding & parking charges at all Non-Major airpofts in the North Eastern Region, Jammu & Kashmir, A&N Island and l-akshadweep

(other than Defense Airports) to be reduced by 25c% of the propos€d rates at Non-major airports.

3) Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest PIT (i.e. 1000 kgs.)

+j Highi openting under Regional C.onnectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from landing charges from the date the scheme is

operationalized by MoCA.

(Iv) HOUSING CHARGES:

O Domestic flightsl

weight of Aircraft (Amount in Rs.) Rate per Hour

Upto 40,000 kgs Rs. 3.50 per hour per 1,000 kgs

40,001 kgs to 1,00,000 kgs Rs. 140/- Plus Rs. 6.80 per hour per 1,000 kgs in
excess of,10,000 kgs

Over 1,00,000 kgs Rs. 5.18/- Plus Rs. 10.30 per hour per 1,000 kgs in
excess of 1,00,000 kgs

(iD International flights :

weight of Aircraft (Amount in Rs.) Rate per Hour

Upto 40,000 kgs Rs. 4.10 per hour per 1,000 kgs

,10,001 kgs to 1,00,000 kgs Rs. 154/- Plus Rs. 7.90 per hour per 1,000

kgs in excess of,10,000 kgs

Over 1,00,000 kgs Rs. 638/- Plus Rs. 11.90 per hour per 1,000
kgs in a<cess of 1,00,000 kgs

. Housing charges are to be teuied when aircralt is parlGd in the hanger owned by ML
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(V) PARKING CHARGES

(i) Domestic flights:

(ii) International flights:

Weight of Aircraft (Amount in Rs.) Rate per Hour

Upto .+0000 Kgs Rs, 2.10 per hour per 1000 Kgs

40001 to 100000 Kgs Rs. 84/- +Rs. 3.90 per 1000 Kg per hour in excess of 40000 Kgs

Above 100000 Kgs Rs. 318/- +Rs 6.00 per 1000 K9 per hour in excess of 100000 Kgs

. Parking charges are to fu levied for pa*ing of aircraft in open/in conact sbnds.

weight of Aircraft (Amount in Rs.) Rate per Hour

Upto 40000 Kgs Rs. 1.80 per hour per 1000 Kgs

40001 to 100000 Kgs Rs. 72l- +Rs. 3..10 per 1000 Kg per hour in excess of40000 Kgs

Above 100000 Kgs Rs. 276l- +Rs 5.20 per 1000 Kg per hour in excess of 100000 Kgs
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VI) NIGHT PARKING CHARGES BETWEEN 22OO HOURS TO 0600 HOURS -

(i) Domestic Flights I

(ii) International Flights :

Weight of Aircraft Parking Charyes Rate per Hour
Upto .10000 Kgs Rs 1.10 per hour per 1000 Kgs

40001 to 100000 Kgs Rs, 44l- +Rs. 2.00 per 1000 Kg per hour in excess of 40000 Kgs

Above 100000 Kgs Rs. 164/- +Rs. 3.00 per 1000 Kg per hour in excess of100000 Kqs

Note:
1. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two houB. While calculating free parking period. standard time of 15 minutes

shall be added on account of time bken between touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These
periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after landino and
before take-off.

2. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.
4. Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest ruDee.

Weight of Aircraft Parkng Charyes Rate per Hour
Upto ,1,0000 Kgs Rs 0.90 per hour per 1000 Kgs

,10001 b 100000 Kgs Rs. 35/- +Rs. 1.70 per 1000 K9 per hour in excess of.10000
KOS

Above 100000 Kgs Rs. 138/- +Rs. 2.50 per 1000 Kg per hour in o(cess of100000
Kqs
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5.

7.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking charges shall be levied'

After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges'

Night parking charges for aircraft of domestic scheduled operators operating on domestic routes from International/domestic

airporS (including Civil Enclaves) will be waived off for making night halt at airports where the State Government has brouqht

the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF upto 5olo. The above mentioned waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0500

hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of implementation of rate of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5% of the respective State

covt. (s). In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the respective State Govt., the relief of free night

parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State(s).

Fllght operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from parking charges from the date the

scheme is operationalized by MoCA.

8. parking and Housing Charges is applicable at Civil Enclaves at the above rates wherever aircraft is parked at Apron / Parking

Bay owned / constructed bY MI.

(VII) (A) Passenger Service Fee (Facilitation):

Domestic :

Per embarking pax. for Domestic Pax.

Rate (In INR) 77 oer Pax,

Rate (rn us $) 1.93 per Pax.

International :

Per embarking pax. for International pax.

Rate (In INR) 89 Der Pax.

Rate (rn us $) 2.23 per Pax.
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(B) Passenger Service Fee (Security):

Perembarkingp@

Rate (In us g)

a) correction charges: if the payment is 
-made 

within 15- days of re,ceipt of bilsr, qr:r colection charges at 2.5% of psF perpassenger is payabte bv lar ro Airth:_9ryr.qt. ru" -tt*tii,-" iL,:Gliu"ti U". p"y"o," if the operator faits to pay the psF to
S"H'$11"Tfr'#$Sffi"#;ffi;;Blp"'r;vdil;#'"i"""iii i"r' pivment or psi 

"oriu.tio"-to-di'"nd.r," u
b) No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non_scheduled operators.c) For conversion of us$ into INR the rate as on the 1st day of th" rontt ro, trt rortnighHy billing period and rate as on 16th ofthe month for the 2nd brtnightly billing period shall be adoDted.
d) Revised PsF (F) charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01/0 712017 fot $e Fy 2017-18, similarly tickets 65uedon or after 01/04/2018 for Fy 2018-19 and simirarry tickeb issued on o, inu, oipqtzotg tor rv zotg-n-

(wr)

1. U-D, F collection- 
_charge at a flat rdte of Rs, 5/_

corEchon to AAI within 15 days of receiDts of bill.
per pax. (all inclusive) is allowed to airlines subject to payment of UDF

Amount in (INR)

Internauonal psi p61

H
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2. Airlines to make full payment of UDF to MI and raise a s€parate invoice for the collection charges on LJDF to AAI.

3. Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01/0712017 fot the FY 2017-18, similarly tickets issued

on or after 01/04/2018 for FY 2018-19 and similarly tickets issued on or after 01/04/2019 for FY 2019-20.

Exemption from lew and collection from UDF . PSF (F) & PSF(SC) at the airDolts
The t4inistrv of Civil Aviaton, covt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-AAI dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to
exempt the following categories of persons from levy and collection of UDF/PSF.

a) Children (under age of 2 years),
b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,
c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only (this would not include Dead

Head Gew, or ground personnel),
d) Persons travelling on offrcial duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed torces,
e) Persons traveling on official duty for united Nations Peace Keeping Missions

f) Transivtransfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs. "A passenger is

treated in transit only if onward travel joumey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket in case 2

s€parate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit pass€nger')
g) passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems or weather coMitions.

(IX) CHARGES FOR EXTENSION OF WATCH HOURS

t-charses for Exteniion of watch Hours (wH) are categorized into (a) Instrument Landing sydefi
cperating Stations (ILS Station) (b) Non-ILS Operating Stations (Non-ILS Station).

Chatges for extenslon of tttatch Hou6 beyond designated watch hours irtrespective ofthe weight ofthe aircrafl

rre categorized as follows:
RATES IPER HOUR CHARGES IN RUPEESI

AIRPORT CATEGORY ILS STATION NON-ILS STATION

(i) AAI Airport 14130 3190

(iD Cvil Enclave 10610 2390

(iiD Airport where only
ATC S€rvices are
provided by AAI

3540 800
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a) Concessional rates per hour (in RsJ- ArAf Airports
ILS
(Il.9 prcvided by AAI)

NON ILS
(ILS not provided by AAI)

Aircraft up-to NITOW 10,000
Kgs.

Aircraft up-to MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs.
but less than 20,000 kgs,

b) Concessional rates per hour (in Rs.)- c.r,,|'l Enclaves

ILS
(Il-s provided by AAI)

NON ILS Gr.s not provided
by AAI)

Aircraft up-to ffiOW 10,000
Kgs.

Aircraft up-to lvlTOW having
IVTTOW more than 10,000 Kgs.
but less than 20,000 kgs.

c) Concessional
AAI

rates per hour (in Rs.)- Airpors w@

ILS
(ILS prqvided by AAI)

NON IIS(ILS not provided
by AAI)

Aircraft utrto MTOW 10,000 Kgs.

Ajrcraft utrto MTOW having
MTOW more than 10,000 Kgs.
but less than 20,000 kgs,
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A Concession to small dor"O,. 
"institutes on the extension of watch hour charges irrespective of whether the flyin{ rutel iotroweo are vrn a trn.

The ch€rges are pa]rdbte by a operatorsTigencies operating ouSiAe ttn watctt
or the Union, indudinq BSF & NCC.

hours, ercept arr(raft(s) belonging to any armed torce

The ciarges are payable at the Airpors wiere exte

Whenthe'twoairoaftUsethefaci|ityatthesametime,Charge@
be charged separately and no sharing ofchqrges between the Use; is permissible.
Fraction of hours may be roundea of to the nex tratf an frow-na chafueA accoraingl,.
If- the aircraft- has taken otr jurt before

::"::::g:r, rJ!;,TlJl11t^"t"Il: 
.11r11o: "fto.t ""rj **i." .r,ua".li lr-e-arrcran returns to tand due to any tedrnicalreason, extended period beyond the normal watch hour, if an, strourO not ue"inarg;. iil;;;;";#;""ff#'H;'rilHlanding should be charged as per rates aDolicaote.

Any erlens|on of Watch Hours provided
should not be charged. Any extenson rcquired after such tanding shoutd be d"rg""d ; ;;i _t", uppti."Ut".
No charges will be levied for ertension of Wat.
Movements/weather conditions at the station.

If an Operdtor, after obtainjng app.o
any circumstances, shall inform aAI at least 6 hours in advance of the scheduled departirre or ani\al time. r the operator failsto do so. he shall be charged charges for Extension of watch Hours for a period of 4 ho,rs as oenarrv.!9 

l"rs"1to. 
E*t"".i"" rryqlgl||h"l|

The Charges indicated above arc only for the seMces rendered bv AAI.
The Charges for Efension of Watch Hours are appticabte to the aiffiiili-relii,i
In case when ILs is not operational, rates for non ItS statd is to be charqed.

Note- All the above charges are subject to levy of Service Tax as per the applicable rates.

---------------x--------------
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